
1 

 
Susan O’Connell 

Governance Officer 
Direct: 020 8132 1399 

 
e-mail: andy.ellis@enfield.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th August, 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice Chair), Lee David-Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), vacancy (other faiths / denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. CALL IN : DEVELOPMENT OF LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS REARDON 
COURT  (Pages 1 - 100) 

 
 To review the Cabinet decision taken on 7 July 2021 as a result of the matter 

having been Called-in.  
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

Public Document Pack



2 

(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

4. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 The next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is scheduled for 

Wednesday 8 September 2021.  

 
 
 



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date: 5 August 2021 
 

 
Subject:       Call in -Development of Land formerly known as   

Reardon Court                   
Cabinet Member:     N/A                        
   
Key Decision:     N/A                        
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Cabinet decision (taken on 9 July 2021). This has been “Called In” by 7 members 
of the Council; Councillors Maria Alexandrou, Joanne Laban, Andrew Thorp, 
Glynis Vince, Edward Smith, Jim Steven and Lindsay Rawlings. 
 
Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No.10/21-22 
(Ref. 4/10/21-22 – issued on 9 July 2021) 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 
the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 
 
If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 
implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the 
decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the 
outcome of any such decision 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 
3. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision 

making and holding decision makers to account. 
 

Background 
 
4. The request received 16 July 2021 to “call-in” the Cabinet decision of 9 July 

2021 was submitted under rule 18 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It was 
considered by the Monitoring Officer.  

 
The Call-in request fulfilled the required criteria and the decision is referred to 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in order to consider the actions stated 
under 2 in the report. 
 
Implementation of the Portfolio decision related to this report will be 
suspended whilst the “Call-in” is considered. 

 
Reasons and alternative course of action proposed for the “Call in” 
 
5. The Call-in request submitted by (7) Members of the Council gives the 

following reasons for Call-In: 
 

 The monies from the sale of Reardon Court were originally earmarked 
to help fund Bridgewood House in Enfield Highway. No explanation is 
given in the report why this arrangement was dropped leading to a 
consequential loss of income to the Council.  

 

 Reardon Court was closed in 2017 and planning permission and 
procurement for the revised scheme is still awaited. The report does 
not explain clearly why the concerns of residents of Cosgrove Close 
concerning size, massing and increased noise, etc. from the adjacent 
Barrowell Recycling Centre were not take on board before the original 
planning permission was secured. The result of these delays is that the 
GLA grant (deadline March 22) has been put at risk. 

 

 The historic costs (money already spent by the Council on the scheme) 
are not broken down in the report.  
 

 Para. 97 states that the option of disposing the Reardon Court site to a 
third party (e.g.. A specialist provider such as a housing association) 
was not considered because the council would not be able to own or 
manage the units and therefore could not control lets. A specialist 
housing association would normally speaking provide up to 100% 
nominations rights to the Council in order to secure the site as well as 
providing the necessary borrowing and securing the grant from the 
GLA. The report does not provide a satisfactory explanation of why this 
option was discarded. 
 

Page 2



 The original scheme for which planning consent was obtained was for 
91 units at an estimated development cost of £32.7m.  The revised 
scheme of 69 units has an estimated development cost of £30.1m. The 
report does not fully explain why a scheme of 69 units should cost 
nearly as much as a scheme of 91 units. 
 

 No information is provided in the report about any relevant conditions 
attached to the provision of £2.2m from the Kingsdown Charitable 
Trust such as timescale. 
 

 Para 37 and 38 of the report refers to the estimated £396,000 plus 
savings in the Adult Social Care Budget resulting from the 
development of this scheme. No cost breakdown showing how this 
figure was arrived at is provided in the report.  
 

 Para 40 refers to proposals for commissioning an independent housing 
care provider and the level of nominations to be provided. There is an 
apparent contradiction between this paragraph and para. 97 above.  
Also, without further information on the estimated level of nominations 
we have no assurance that the revenue savings referred to above can 
be achieved.   
 

 No information is provided in para. 40 or para. 73 of the report about 
the estimated ongoing revenue costs to the Council of providing care in 
the new scheme, the most significant item in the revenue budget apart 
from borrowing costs. These cost issues should have been bottomed 
out before the revenue budget and the capital budget, which are 
interrelated, were signed-off by the Cabinet.  

. 

 
Consideration of the “Call in” 
 
6.  Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and 
decide which action listed under section 2 that they will take. 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

 The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

 The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

 The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the 

points made. 

 General debate during which Committee members may ask questions 

of both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

 The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

 The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls 

for a vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal 

numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or 

casting vote.  

 It is open to the Committee to either;  

o take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

Page 3



o to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed in 

the minute) for Cabinet to consider before taking its final 

decision.  

o to refer the matter to full Council for a wider debate (NB: full 

Council may decide either to take no further action or to refer 

the matter back to Cabinet with specific recommendations for 

them to consider prior to decision taking)  

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 

  7. To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution, scrutiny is 
essential to good governance, and enables the voice and concerns of 
residents and communities to be heard and provides positive challenge and 
accountability.  

 

Safeguarding Implications 
 
8. There are no safeguarding implications. 
 
Public Health Implications 
 
9. There are no public health implications. 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  
 
10. There are no equality implications. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 
11. There are no environmental and climate change considerations. 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 
12. There are no key risks associated with this report.   
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks 
 
13. There are no key risks associated with this report.   
 
Financial Implications 
 
14. There are no financial implications  

 
Legal Implications 
  
15.  S 21, S 21A-21C Local Government Act 2000, s.19 Police and Justice Act 

2006 and regulations made under s.21E Local Government Act  2000 
define the functions of the Overview and Scrutiny  committee.  The 
functions  of the committee include the ability to  consider, under the 
call-in  process, decisions of Cabinet, Cabinet  Sub-Committees, 
individual Cabinet Members or of officers under  delegated authority. 

Page 4



  
 Part 4, Section 18 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the procedure 
 for call-in. Overview and Scrutiny Committee, having considered the 
 decision may: refer it back  to the decision-making person or body for 
 reconsideration; refer to full Council or confirm the original decision.  
  
 The Constitution also sets out at section 18.2, decisions that are 
 exceptions to the call-in process.  
 
Workforce Implications 
 
16. There are no workforce implications  
 
Property Implications 
 
17. There are no property implications  
 
Other Implications 

 
18. There are no other implications 
 
Options Considered 
 
19. Under the terms of the call-in procedure within the Council’s Constitution, 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee is required to consider any eligible decision 
called-in for review.  The alternative options available to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee under the Council’s Constitution, when considering any call-in, 
have been detailed in section 2 above 

 
Conclusions 
 
20.  The Committee following debate at the meeting will resolve to take one of 

the actions listed under section 2 and the item will then be concluded. 
 

Report Author: Claire Johnson 
Head of Governance & Scrutiny 
Email: Claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
Tel No. 020 8132 1154 
 
Date of report 28 July 2021 
 
Appendices 
Cabinet Report including Confidential Appendix 

Response to Call in reasons  
 
Background Papers 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
None 
 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left b
[...]
dget.  

Changes to the consented scheme 

29. Demolition works commenced in January 2021, at which point residents of 
Cosgrove Close contacted the Council in early 2021, objecting to the 
development for the following reasons: 

– Removal of shrubland “mound” opposite will increase noise from the 
recycling centre.  

– Loss of car park spaces as residents currently use the public highway for 
overflow from the estate. 

– Scale and height of the proposed extra care scheme 
– Extra care use will attract different residents to previous client group, 

which was previously offered as a mix of residential dementia care and 
extra care accommodation. 

– Boundary dispute and use of Thames Water hydrants for critical supply to 
the site, during and post construction. 

30. As well as concerns about the impact of the development, residents of 
Cosgrove Close believed they are the owners of the land to be removed as 
part of the consented scheme. The Council has verified its ownership with the 
Land registry and it is confirmed that the Council owns the freehold. The 
freehold for the Cosgrove Close management company does not include the 
land and the title plans provided are for individual flats incorrectly include the 
land. Leasehold titles need to flow from a freehold but as the Council has not 
granted that right, there is no claim of ownership based on title. 

31. The Council does, however, recognise that the land in dispute provides a 
barrier between the residential properties and the Barrowell Recycling Centre 
and therefore it is proposed to leave the mound in situ. Additionally, the 
Council is reviewing what complementary structures or landscaping can be 
installed to further reduce the concerns about noise for existing and future 
residents. These costs are assumed within the total scheme budget in this 
report. 

32. The impact of this change is that the scheme design has been revised and it 
is proposed that the Council develops a 70 units scheme within 
[...]
sts for the redesign and planning of the scheme 

are estimated to cost £2.5m and will be funded from the remaining approved 
budget.  

 
81. The main construction for the redesign is currently estimated to cost £25m 

and will also be funded from the remaining approved budget. 
 

82. Under current regulations appropriations between General and HRA must be 
at certified market value based on a valuation conducted by a RICS Qualified 
Valuer. An appropriation value of effectively £nil is proposed based on a 
valuation conducted by Savills (see confidential appendix). 

 
Legal Implications 
  
83. The Care Act 2014 imposes a general duty on the Council to promote an 

individual’s well-being. In doing so, the Council must provide or arrange for 
the provision of services, facilities, resources or any other steps it considers 
will contribute towards the prevention, delay or reduction of the development 
by adults and carers in its area of needs for care and support. The Local 
Government Act 2003 gives the Council power to borrow for any purpose 
related to its functions and section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 
gives the Council power to do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is 
conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of its functions. The Council 
therefore has the statutory powers to enter into the transactions proposed in 
this report. 
 

84.  Section 19(1) of the Housing Act 1985 permits the Council to appropriate 
land vested in it from the General Fund (“GF”) to the Housing Revenue 
Account (“HRA”). While there will be no legal transfer of land, the HRA will 
“pay” for the land through an increase in its Capital Financing Requirement. 
Any such adjustment should be based on the certified market value of the 
land, taking into account the intended use. The Council’s Property Procedure 
Rules require that any appropriation of a property asset between the General 
Fund and the Housing Revenue Account is supported by a valuation by 
[...]
the private sector, charities and housing associations (RPs) in the 
borough. In many cases this provision caters for individuals downsizing and 
releasing income to supplement their pension or support their families and could be 
viewed as a lifestyle choice.  Whereas the decision to move into affordable extra 
care accommodation is usually when a resident’s health has deteriorated and they 
need support from adult social care. They require a level of care & support to ensure 
that they remain safe but which also enables them to remain living as independently 
as possible within the community.  
 
The strategic, financial and community value benefits of good quality affordable 
social care at Reardon Court is set out in the Cabinet report.   
 
The model offers a real alternative for older people and older adults with disabilities 
who may be struggling to remain living independently in their own homes. It also 
offers a more appropriate alternative option for people who might otherwise be 
placed in residential care placements, and who - given the right support and the right 
environment, could continue to thrive in an independent and supported living 
environment.  
 

Reason why decision is being called in:  

1. The monies from the sale of Reardon Court were originally earmarked 
to help fund Bridgewood House in Enfield Highway. No explanation is 
given in the report why this arrangement was dropped leading to a 
consequential loss of income to the Council.  
 

           Response  
The Council has closed and sold other properties which have 
contributed to the capital cost of Bridgewood. These included 
Honeysuckle House, Coppice Wood Lodge and Bridge House. The 
strategic requirement for additional extra care capacity in the borough 
has always been clearly articulated in Enfield’s Market Position 
Statement and it is for this reason that options to continue to provide 
extra care supported living from this location were explored rather than 
outright disposal of the site. The market testing which was done 
indicated limited provider interest in the purchase of Reardon Court for 
the development of Extra Care Housing by an experienced RP. The 
land value or receipt associated with an outright disposal for 100% 
affordable housing was low, and for development of an extra care 
facility with housing landlord responsibility only the land receipt value 
was extremely low.  A single expression of interest from one provider 
to both build, run and provide care and support, would have resulted in 
care and support costs prohibitive to the Council. These options were 
considered in previous Cabinet reports.  

Page 95



 
2. Reardon Court was closed in 2017 and planning permission and 

procurement for the revised scheme is still awaited. The report does 
not explain clearly why the concerns of residents of Cosgrove Close 
concerning size, massing and increased noise, etc. from the adjacent 
Barrowell Recycling Centre were not take on board before the original 
planning permission was secured. The result of these delays is that the 
GLA grant (deadline March 22) has been put at risk. 
 

           Response  
The Council designed and developed a scheme in line with statutory 
processes. As part of the process technical assessments were 
considered in relation to noise, traffic and scale and mitigated through 
the design. These were considered by planning committee and 
approved as appropriate development. As the report highlights, it is 
only when demolition started, that Cosgrove Close residents’ 
complaints were brought to officers’ attention in housing, about the 
consented 91 units scheme and its potential impact on existing 
residents. The Council’s land ownership has been verified by HM Land 
Registry but the concerns about loss of parking were taken into 
consideration in the decision making. The risk of construction delays 
and safeguarding concerns for staff and older residents moving into 
the extra care scheme, related to potential parking disputes, were 
paramount in the decision to review the scheme. As the parking will 
need to be provided within the site, this resulted in changes to the 
footprint of the scheme, which triggered a new application. Officers 
carefully considered the programme and had early discussions with the 
GLA to agree the extension to March 2022.  
  

3. The historic costs (money already spent by the Council on the scheme) 
are not broken down in the report.  
 
Response 
The historic costs are associated with security, demolition, design, 
planning, consultant and staff costs.  
 

4. Para. 97 states that the option of disposing the Reardon Court site to a 
third party (e.g. a specialist provider such as a housing association) 
was not considered because the council would not be able to own or 
manage the units and therefore could not control lets. A specialist 
housing association would normally speaking provide up to 100% 
nominations rights to the Council in order to secure the site as well as 
providing the necessary borrowing and securing the grant from the 
GLA. The report does not provide a satisfactory explanation of why this 
option was discarded. 
 
Response 

           For all social housing schemes, the Council requires 100% 

nominations at first let, but in order for an Registered Provider to 

comply with its regulatory requirements second lets and beyond are 

Page 96



usually at 75% which enables the RP to make transfers of tenants from 

elsewhere in its stock and outside of the borough. Whilst alternative 

options may deliver the same outcome in respect of unit capacity in 

this service area, they do not deliver the same long-term control and 

influence over: 

 
- quality of support and care provided 

- cost of support and care offered 

- long term site use 

- availability of affordable rental properties 

 

          The Council’s preferred option was to secure the site for extra care with 

options considered for sale
[...]
 information is provided in para. 40 or para. 73 of the report about 
the estimated ongoing revenue costs to the Council of providing care in 
the new scheme, the most significant item in the revenue budget apart 
from borrowing costs. These cost issues should have been bottomed 
out before the revenue budget and the capital budget, which are 
interrelated, were signed-off by the Cabinet.  

 

Response 

The council funds the cost of care in residential settings regardless of 

ownership of the scheme. Reardon Court generates savings for the Council, 

with costs covered by placing less people in expensive residential and nursing 

home care and current domiciliary care in the community. The cost of 

providing care are accounted for in Adult Social Care revenue budgets. The 

money would otherwise be spent on unnecessary residential placements, or 

very intensive community packages would be diverted to cover the costs of 

this scheme. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CALL IN : DEVELOPMENT OF LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS REARDON COURT
	PL20165CReardonCourtFinal2806002003MD280621
	ConfidentialAppendixReardonCourtEnfieldFinalReport250621
	Response for scrutiny DEVELOPMENT OF LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS REARDON COURT (003) (003)




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.8.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 5 AUGUST 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Lee David-Sanders, Birsen Demirel, Mahmut 

Aksanoglu, James Hockney, Derek Levy, Doug Taylor and 
Hass Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer and Elif Erbil, Mr Tony Murphy 

(Catholic Diocese Representative) 
 
 
OFFICERS: Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration), Amena 

Matin (Housing Development and Estate Regeneration 
Programme Manager), Bindi Nagra (Director of Health & Adult 
Social Care) Doug Wilson (Head of Strategy & Service 
Development) Claire Johnson (Head of Governance & 
Scrutiny (Superintendent Registrars), Koulla Panaretou 
(Mayoral Services Manager)    

  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), Cllr 

Edward Smith (Conservative Group) 
 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Margaret Greer, Cllr Susan 
Erbil, Cllr Elif Erbil.  They were represented by Cllr Hass Yusuf and Cllr Doug 
Taylor.  
 
Cllr Mahmut Aksanoglu put himself forward to Chair the meeting and this was 
seconded by Cllr Birsen Demirel. 
 
Cllr Mahmut Aksanoglu welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked 
everyone to introduce themselves. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 
3   
CALL IN : DEVELOPMENT OF LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS REARDON 
COURT  
 
Cllr Edward Smith was welcomed as the Call-In lead and presented reasons 
for issuing the Call-in. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.8.2021 

 

- 2 - 

 
The Call-in reasons and responses are detailed in the report where that: 
 

 There had been a lack of consultations with the residents.  It was viewed 
that if the concerns of the residents had been considered at the design 
stage, then the project would have progressed at the initial stages.  The 
two main concerns identified by the residents were noise and parking 
issues. 

 Since initial stages of discussions in 2016/17 and the demolition of 
Reardon Court in 2020, little has progressed with this project. 

 Since the termination of the procurement and the withdrawal of the 
planning permission, the project is now at a standstill. 

 The alternative approach - to bring in a partner, such as a Housing 
Association with specialised skills in this field should have been 
considered, they would have secured a grant and the Council would have 
been the client. 

 In respect of the lets - the law required Housing Associations if in 
partnership with the Council to provide nominations to 100% of first lets 
and 75% of second lets. 

 The question must be asked how we can deliver value for money whilst 
maintaining good standards. 

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Smith and asked the Cabinet Member for Social 
Housing (Cllr Gina Needs) and officers to respond. 
 

 Cllr Needs advised that Enfield have a duty to provide suitable, 
affordable care for our vulnerable elderly residents.  

 The questions posed are understandable due to the time taken to 
progress the scheme. 

 Residents’ concerns in respect of parking and noise have been 
registered. 

 Cllr Needs concluded that she supports this scheme and hopes other 
members do too. 

 Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration) advised that this 
scheme was initially led by the Adult Social Care team supported by 
Corporate property and funded by the general fund.  Since 2020 and in 
compliance with GLA grant requirements the Housing Service is 
delivering the project as part of its 3500 council homes programme 
which is fully funded by the Housing Revenue account.  It is important 
to note that the £30m allocation is capital and not available for use for 
day to day services.   

 Bindi Nagra (Director of Health & Adult Social Care) advised that 
extensive consultations have taken place and formed part of the 
original planning application, during which time the aspect of parking 
did not come up.  

 In terms of procurement, progress was limited as the Covid period only 
produced three bidders and only one was acceptable, although 
exclusions meant that a high degree of risk would be placed on the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.8.2021 

 

- 3 - 

Councils side which was unacceptable to the Council at which point the 
procurement was abandoned. 

 Amena Matin (Housing Development and Estate Regeneration 
Programme Manager) advised that the Council have a specialist 
project management team, who understand what homes are needed 
and where. At the demolition stage of Reardon Court, residents raised 
concerns about parking and noise and the Council listened and 
subsequently revised the scale of the scheme. 

 New plans have included adding acoustic materials to the new build 
and this necessitated the need to revisit the planning application. 

 Cabinet has agreed a registered providers framework for future 
schemes as appropriate.  However, in the case of Reardon grant in the 
Councils name had already been secured.   

 Cllr Doug Taylor asked for clarification on the original planning 
application in February 2020 where there was a deputation at the 
meeting and a revised planning application was required.  He asked 
whether the reason for call in was more related to the planning decision 
rather than cabinet.  In response, Bindi advised that the original 
scheme is being redesigned and is in the process of being re-consulted 
with the residents.  

 Cllr Smith responded to say that the wrong scheme was initially 
submitted to planning for the 91 units and if consultations were 
completed, time would have been saved. Ameena responded to advise 
that the impact on the Cosgrove Close residents through the current 
consultation process has been considered in that the original scheme 
approved by the Planning Committee was being revised and will 
remain within the footprint of the building that was originally there. 

 Cllr Derek Levy asked for clarity on the finance of the scheme.  If the 
budget allowed £32m for 91 units then £30m for 69 units, the number 
of units has reduced by a significantly larger proportion than the 
projected budget requirement. A small reduction in budget will equate 
to a loss of 22 units. Also is there a contingency to the budget. In 
response, Cllr Needs advised that additional funding has been 
allocated in order to address the noise issues and other extras.  Since 
Brexit, materials have been in short supply and prices have escalated 
causing cost estimates to go up considerably. Ameena further 
responded by advising the pandemic has impacted labour and 
materials and 20% projected increase in costs is a prudent cost 
assumption for the current market. 

 Cllr Birsen Demirel advised that this was an exciting scheme to be 
proud of in the borough and sought clarity on the effect of covid and 
mitigation issues. In response Ameena reiterated that materials and 
labour costs have increased, and discussions are being held with the 
GLA in respect of grant funding to support the scheme.  Cost of 
inflation has been factored into the pricing from 2% to 4%. 

 Cllr Hass Yusuf advised that the project was robust and more care 
homes in the borough will be beneficial to our residents. Noise issues 
will only be from the initial construction of the site and concerns in 
relation to noise from the recycling centre next door will be minimal, 
fully endorsing the scheme. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.8.2021 

 

- 4 - 

 Cllr James Hockney sought clarity on alternative options for spending 
the money on social care. In response Bindi/Doug advised that whether 
the Council fund and own the extra care scheme or go to the registered 
providers market to design, build and run the scheme, there is still a 
revenue cost implication. There is evidence that RPs building and 
running will cross subsidise accommodation costs by charging more for 
care and support costs. The cost of providing care and support does 
not reflect additional spend but funding used to purchase alternative 
types of support for people who might otherwise be placed in 
residential care, which costs more. This type of service promotes more 
independent living for older vulnerable people. 

 Cllr James Hockney asked why an in-house team were not used for 
care services rather than using independent contractors. In response, it 
is more beneficial for the client (some of whom are very vulnerable) to 
separate the landlord and the care provider as if the same provider 
delivers both and the quality of care is not acceptable this can lead to 
disputes.  

 To confirm the figures: £30m was the original cost, £27m is now the 
reduced cost for fewer units, 40% of which is grant funded, therefore 
the total amount of borrowing for the council is only £17.4m. 

 
Cllr Edward Smith in summing up highlighted the following by claiming that: 
 

 Project management of the scheme had not been handled effectively. 
Whilst going to planning twice, residents should have been adequately 
consulted.  A huge cost increase must now be borne due the delays 
incurred. 

 The Registered Providers and Housing Associations have been 
running similar successful schemes for many years for the elderly. This 
would be cheaper and better for the residents. If the Council had acted 
more efficiently from the outset, this issue would now be sorted. 

 
Overview & Scrutiny considered the reasons for the call-in and the responses 
provided. 
 
The Chair confirmed that having heard the reasons for call-in and the 
responses to call-in, the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
would now be asked to vote. The options available to Members were: 
 

i) Confirm the original decision. 
ii) Refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member/Decision Maker for 

further consideration. 
iii) Refer to Full Council   

 
Councillors Aksanoglu, Yusuf, Taylor, voted in favour of upholding the original 
Cabinet decision and Councillors David-Sanders and Hockney voted against. 
Cllr Derek Levy abstained. The original Cabinet decision was therefore 
agreed. 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5.8.2021 

 

- 5 - 

 
4   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as the 8th September 2021. 
 
 
 


